



July 29, 2025

TO ALL PLAN HOLDERS

RE: 23.0-G.8 Bridge Replacement Project
Marshall County, KS

Dear Plan Holders:

Enclosed is the bid tabulation for the above referenced project opened and read aloud on Monday, July 28, 2025.

The Board of County Commissioners awarded the construction contract to L & M Contractors, Company. We appreciate your interest in this project and look forward to working with you in the future.

Sincerely,
SCHWAB EATON

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'David Beach', written over a horizontal line.

David Beach, P.E.

db/jc
Enclosures



58 C-5273-01 Bridge Replacement Project
Marshall County, KS
Monday July 7, 2025

NAME OF BIDDER				L&M Contractors, Inc.		Reece Construction Co., Inc.		Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost	
	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
PART A - BRIDGE ITEMS									
1	Concrete (Grade 4.0)(AE)(SW)	27.7	CY	\$ 1,655.00	\$ 45,843.50	\$ 1,811.06	\$ 50,166.36	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 29,085.00
2	Reinforcing Steel (Grade 60)	7,230	LBS	1.70	12,291.00	1.18	8,531.40	1.70	12,291.00
3	Structural Steel (M270)(Gr 50WT3)	28,350	LBS	3.23	91,570.50	5.02	142,317.00	3.35	94,972.50
4	Structural Steel (A709)(Gr. 50W)	9,460	LBS	3.23	30,555.80	4.64	43,894.40	3.30	31,218.00
5	Structural Steel (A709)(Gr. 36)	4,330	LBS	3.23	13,985.90	3.43	14,851.90	3.10	13,423.00
6	Guardrail, Steel Plate	88	LF	80.00	7,040.00	135.01	11,880.88	120.00	10,560.00
7	Piles (Corrugated Metal Sheet)	2,808	SF	20.00	56,160.00	21.91	61,523.28	25.00	70,200.00
8	Piles (Steel)(HP10x42)	675	LF	60.00	40,500.00	82.71	55,829.25	65.00	43,875.00
9	Slope Protection (Riprap Stone)	98	CY	90.00	8,820.00	85.00	8,330.00	120.00	11,760.00
PART A SUBTOTAL					\$ 306,766.70		\$ 397,324.47		\$ 317,384.50
PART B - GRADING									
1	Contractor Construction Staking	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00
2	Mobilization	1	LS	54,000.00	54,000.00	22,314.39	22,314.39	45,000.00	45,000.00
3	Removal of Existing Structures	1	LS	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	18,000.00	18,000.00
4	Curing Environmental	1	LS	100.00	100.00	539.90	539.90	1,050.00	1,050.00
5	Clearing & Grubbing	1	LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	8,500.00	8,500.00
6	Common Excavation	615	CY	6.50	3,997.50	6.50	3,997.50	18.50	11,377.50
7	Compaction of Earthwork (Type B)(MR-90)	166	CY	2.00	332.00	2.00	332.00	2.50	415.00
8	Water (Grading)(Set Price)	1	MGAL	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00
9	Signing Object Marker (Type 3)	4	EA	200.00	800.00	150.00	600.00	190.00	760.00
10	Temporary Surfacing Material (Aggregate)(Set Price)	1	CY	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00
11	Foundation Stabilization (Set Price)	1	CY	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00
12	Concrete for Seal Course (Set Price)	1	CY	225.00	225.00	225.00	225.00	225.00	225.00
13	Traffic Control	1	LS	7,500.00	7,500.00	6,850.00	6,850.00	5,500.00	5,500.00
14	Seeding	1	LS	8,000.00	8,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
15	Water Pollution Control	1	LS	500.00	500.00	2,024.62	2,024.62	4,500.00	4,500.00
PART B SUBTOTAL					\$ 100,574.50		\$ 64,083.41		\$ 106,947.50
PART C - SURFACING									
1	Surfacing Material (AB-3)	25	TONS	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 1,137.50	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00
PART C SUBTOTAL					\$ 1,250.00		\$ 1,137.50		\$ 3,750.00
PART A + B + C TOTAL BASE BID					\$ 408,591.20		\$ 462,545.38		\$ 428,082.00